

No. 24-1187

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

MARTY HIERHOLZER; MJL ENTERPRISES, LLC,  
a Virginia corporation,  
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ISABEL GUZMAN, in her official capacity as  
Administrator of the Small Business Administration;  
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION,  
Defendants – Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia, No. 2:23-cv-00024-RAJ-DEM  
Honorable Raymond A. Jackson, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

GLENN E. ROPER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 400  
Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80129  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
GERoper@pacificlegal.org

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
JThompson@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants*

## **LOCAL RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Circuit Rule 26.1, Appellants hereby state that they have no parent companies, subsidiaries, or affiliates that have issued shares to the public.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
LOCAL RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I.    Legal and Factual Background .....	5
A.    The 8(a) Program .....	5
1.    SBA’s race-based social disadvantage presumption .....	7
2.    Economic disadvantage .....	11
B.    Marty Hierholzer and MJL Enterprises .....	13
II.    Procedural History .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The District Court Incorrectly Concluded that Plaintiffs Lack Standing .....	20
A.    Plaintiffs have adequately pled all three elements of standing .....	21
B.    The district court improperly imposed additional standing requirements .....	23
1.    Plaintiffs do not need to allege that they lost specific contracts .....	23
2.    Plaintiffs do not need to show economic disadvantage, and in any event have established it .....	26

3. Plaintiffs do not need to establish their social disadvantage to have standing..... 31

II. The District Court Incorrectly Concluded that Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot..... 32

III. Plaintiffs Have Stated Valid Claims for Relief..... 37

A. Plaintiffs stated a claim that SBA’s race-based presumption violates the Due Process Clause ..... 38

B. Plaintiffs stated a claim that SBA’s racial classifications violate the Due Process Clause ..... 42

C. Plaintiffs stated a claim under the nondelegation doctrine ..... 44

D. Plaintiffs’ claims are not barred by the statute of limitations ..... 46

CONCLUSION ..... 49

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	44
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	25, 38
<i>In re Birmingham</i> , 846 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	38
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	41
<i>Davani v. Va. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 434 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	37
<i>Deal v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018).....	33, 35
<i>DePaola v. Clarke</i> , 884 F.3d 481 (4th Cir. 2018).....	47
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Department of Defense</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	26, 48
<i>Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co., a Div. of Standex Int’l Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999).....	20, 29, 30
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 144 S. Ct. 771 (2024).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	43

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 36

*Gratz v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 244 (2003)..... 41

*Grutter v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 21

*Hassan v. City of New York*, 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 40

*Heckler v. Mathews*, 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 23, 32

*Hunt Valley Presbyterian Church, Inc. v. Baltimore Cnty.*, No. CV CCB-17-3686, 2018 WL 2225089 (D. Md. May 15, 2018) ..... 36

*J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States*, 276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 44

*Johnson v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC*, 682 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... 29

*Kerns v. United States*, 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 20

*King v. Rubenstein*, 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 37

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 21, 29, 31

*Nasim v. Warden, Md. House of Correction*, 64 F.3d 951 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 47

*Nat’l Advert. Co. v. City of Raleigh*, 947 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 48

*Nat’l Ass’n for Rational Sex Offense Laws v. Stein*, No. 1:17CV53, 2019 WL 3429120 (M.D.N.C. July 30, 2019) ..... 47

*U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharmaceuticals North America, Inc.*, 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 29

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 21, 24, 25, 27, 32, 48

*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*,  
293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 45

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) ..... 39, 41

*Payne v. Chapel Hill N. Properties, LLC*,  
947 F. Supp. 2d 567 (M.D.N.C. 2013)..... 29

*Porter v. Clarke*,  
852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 32

*Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States*, 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 20

*Rothe Development, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense*,  
836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 39, 40

*S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 789 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 32

*SRS Technologies, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense*,  
No. 96-1484, 1997 WL 225979 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 27, 28

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.*, 600 U.S. 181 (2023) ..... 40, 42

*Sucampo Pharms., Inc. v. Astellas Pharma, Inc.*,  
471 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 17

*Ultima Servs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
No. 2:20-cv-00041, 2023 WL 4633481  
(E.D. Tenn. July 19, 2023) ..... 2, 16, 35, 42, 44

*Va. Hosp. Ass’n v. Baliles*,  
868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 47

*Vitol, S.A. v. Primerose Shipping Co.*,  
708 F.3d 527 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 38

*W. Virginia v. EPA*,  
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 33, 34

*Wallace v. New York*,  
 40 F. Supp. 3d 278 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 47

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 44, 45, 46

*Wild Virginia v. Council on Env't Quality*,  
 56 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... 21

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 44

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702 (Administrative Procedure Act)..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 631(f)..... 35

15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1) ..... 45

15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1)(B) ..... 39

15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1)(C) ..... 39

15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(2) ..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)..... 45, 46

15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(A)..... 5, 45

15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(B)..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(4)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(5)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(6)(A)..... 6, 11, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202 ..... 1

Pub. L. No. 85-536, July 18, 1958, 72 Stat. 384 ..... 7

Pub. L. No. 95-507, Title II, § 201, Oct. 24, 1978, 92 Stat.  
 1760, 1763 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 631)..... 7, 39



Pub. L. No. 96-302, § 118, July 2, 1980, 94 Stat. 833, 840 .....	7
Pub. L. No. 99-272, Apr. 7, 1986, 100 Stat. 82 .....	7
Pub. L. No. 100-656, Nov. 15, 1988, 102 Stat. 3853 .....	7

### **Rules of Court**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	3, 15, 20, 29, 37, 49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	4, 15, 19, 29, 37, 49

### **Other Authorities**

13 C.F.R. § 124.3 .....	9
13 C.F.R. § 124.103 .....	24, 35
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(a) .....	6
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(b)(1) .....	8, 9, 10, 43, 44
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(b)(3) .....	8
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(b) .....	41
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(c)(1) .....	10
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(c)(2) .....	10
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(d) .....	9, 41
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(d)(1) .....	9
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(d)(2) .....	10
13 C.F.R. § 124.104 .....	26, 28, 30
13 C.F.R. § 124.104(a) .....	27
13 C.F.R. § 124.104(c) .....	11
13 C.F.R. § 124.104(c)(1) .....	12, 31
13 C.F.R. § 124.104(c)(2) .....	12
13 C.F.R. § 124.104(c)(3)(i) .....	12
13 C.F.R. § 124.404 .....	5, 24
13 C.F.R. § 124.405 .....	5, 24
13 C.F.R. § 124.501(b) .....	5
13 C.F.R. § 124.517(a) .....	8

Borak, Jonathan, et al., <i>Who is Hispanic? Implications for Epidemiologic Research in the United States</i> , 15 Epidemiology 240 (2004).....	43
Congressional Research Service, <i>SBA’s “8(a) Program”: Overview, History, and Current Issues Congressional Research Service</i> (updated July 29, 2022), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44844">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44844</a> .....	5, 6, 10
Forbes, Jack D., <i>The Hispanic Spain: Party Politics and Governmental Manipulation of Ethnic Identity</i> , 19 Latin Am. Persp. 59 (1992).....	43
La Noue, George R. & Sullivan, John C., <i>Gross Presumptions: Determining Group Eligibility for Federal Procurement Preferences</i> , 41 Santa Clara L. Rev. 103 (2000).....	10
SBA Office of the Inspector General, <i>SBA’s Business Development Assistance to 8(a) Program Participants</i> , Report Number 22-08, Feb. 14, 2022, <a href="https://www.oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig-reports/SBA/SBA-OIG-Report-22-08.pdf">https://www. oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig-reports/SBA/SBA-OIG- Report-22-08.pdf</a> .....	11
